

SC No. 33-21  
FIR No. 673-18  
PS Punjabi Bagh  
State Vs. Rahul and anr.

25.10.2023

**File taken up today on production of accused / PO namely Manoj after arrest on Kalandra u/s 41.1(c) vide DD No. 73 dated 25.10.2023.**

Present : Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Saurabh, Legal Retainer of the complainant company.  
HC Lokesh Dudi, PS Punjabi Bagh in person.  
**Accused/PO namely Manoj produced after arrest.**  
Sh. R.L. Gulati, Ld. Counsel for the accused/PO who has filed vakalatnama on behalf of the PO.

A perusal of the file transpires that the accused/PO namely Manoj in the present matter has been declared Proclaimed Offender by the Ld. Predecessor court vide order dated 14.11.2022.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the accused Manoj has moved an application for grant of bail.

Arguments on the bail application heard. Record perused.

Having regard to the overall facts and circumstances of the case and in view of the submissions made on behalf of both the sides and the material available on record, the accused **Manoj** is admitted to bail subject to furnishing bail bond in the sum of Rs.15,000/- with one surety in the like amount. Bail application is disposed of accordingly. **Personal bond furnished and accepted till the next date of hearing.**

**Let accused / PO Manoj be released from custody accordingly.**

- 2 -

**Let the main case file be revived to its original number.**

Kalandra stands disposed of and let the same be tagged with main case file.

Put up the matter for filing surety bond by accused Manoj and further proceedings on **15.12.2023**.

Copy be given dasti to the IO.

**(Vikrant Vaid)**  
**ASJ (Electricity) – 01,**  
**Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Delhi**  
**25.10.2023**