

SC 33/2021
STATE Vs. RAHUL AND ANR.
FIR No. 673/2018
(Punjabi Bagh)

17.10.2025

Present : Sh. Ghanshyam Srivastava, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Both accused are absent.
Sh. Rahul Mishra, Ld. Counsel for accused persons.

AR for the complainant submits that accused persons have defaulted in making payment in terms of settlement arrived before mediation center dated 15.05.2025.

Two separate application moved on behalf of both the accused persons seeking their exemption from personal appearance on the ground that accused persons have gone to Ganga Ram hospital for treatment of their mother. No medical document regarding illness of mother of accused persons filed, moreover, accused persons defaulted in making payment of settlement amount. Accordingly, **applications seeking exemption of both the accused persons stands dismissed.**

In these circumstances, **issue NBW against both the accused persons within a week through SHO concerned, returnable for 07.11.2025.**

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
17.10.2025 (sy)