

07.11.2025

Present : Sh. Abhishek Rana, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for
the State.
Sh. Binay Kumar, AR of the complainant
company.
Both the accused persons are absent.
Sh. Mahipal Singh, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the
accused persons.

**It is submitted by the AR for the complainant
company that accused persons have defaulted in making payment
in terms of settlement order dated 15.05.2025 arrived before
Mediation Centre.**

NBW issued against both the accused persons
received back unexecuted with the report that accused are out of
station.

Perused.

Surprisingly, neither any date of execution has been
mentioned on the NBW nor the report has been duly forwarded by
the SHO concerned.

Under these circumstances, **let notice be issued to
the SHO concerned to appear in person and explain in this regard
on the next date of hearing.**

Keeping in view the report on the NBW as well as
previous conduct of the accused persons, **let process u/s 84 BNSS
(82 Cr.PC) be issued against both the accused persons, as per
rules, returnable for 04.02.2026. The process u/s 84 BNSS be
issued after 07 days from today.**

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) - 01,
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Extn. Block/
Delhi/07.11.2025 (ts)